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)
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)

DECISION


The liquor license of Fly By Liquors, Inc. (“Fly By”) is subject to discipline because its sole officer pled guilty to selling alcohol to a minor.  
Procedure


On May 31, 2006, Fly By filed a complaint appealing the decision by the Supervisor of Alcohol and Tobacco Control (“the Supervisor”) revoking its liquor license.  On June 30, 2006, the Supervisor filed an answer.  On November 27, 2006, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Shawn L. Naccarato represented the Supervisor.  Although Fly By was notified of the time and place of the hearing, no one representing Fly By appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 20, 2006, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Fly By did business at 210 Meramec Station Road, Valley Park, Missouri, 63088.  Fly By has an original package liquor license.
2. Fly By’s sole owner and officer is Saifaldeen Abdallah.
3. On February 8, 2006, in the Valley Park Municipal Court Division of St. Louis County Circuit Court (“the Court”), Abdallah pled guilty to selling alcohol to a minor in violation of a municipal ordinance.  His guilty plea was accepted by the Court, and he was fined $150 plus costs.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the appeal.
  When a licensee files a complaint, the Supervisor’s answer provides notice of the grounds for discipline.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Fly By is subject to discipline.
  The burden of proof is a preponderance of the evidence – whether it is more probable than not that a specific event occurred.

Violating Statute


The Supervisor argues that there is cause for discipline under § 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 2006, which states:

Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, [sic] warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person . . . .

The Supervisor alleges that Fly By violated § 311.060.2(1), which states:
No person, partnership or corporation shall be qualified for a license under this law if such person, any member of such partnership, or such corporation, or any officer, director, . . . or any person employed in the business licensed under this law . . . shall have been convicted of violating the provisions of any law applicable to the manufacture or sale of intoxicating liquor[.]
While it might be argued that this statute applies only to the initial granting of a license, we have found that if a corporate licensee has become unqualified under the law, its license is subject to revocation.
  Abdullah pled guilty to selling alcohol to a minor.  Because the records show that the Court accepted Abdullah’s guilty plea and fined him for violating the law, we have found that he was convicted.
  While the law violated was a municipal ordinance, it was clearly a law applicable to the sale of intoxicating liquor.  We find that Fly By is subject to discipline under 
§ 311.680.1 for violating § 311.060.2(1).

Violating Regulations


The Supervisor has authority to make regulations that “if not obeyed . . . shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license.”
  In his answer, the Supervisor cites Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.020(8), which states:
No license shall be granted to an applicant unless s/he makes full, true and complete answers to all questions in the application.  If any applicant shall make any false answer to any question in the application or make any false statement of a material matter in his/her application, it shall be cause for suspension or revocation of any license issued pursuant to the application[;]
and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.030(1), which states:

If during the period for which a license is granted there be any change of facts or information differing from that set forth in the original or in any renewal application on file with the supervisor of liquor control, written notice shall be given him/her within ten (10) days after the change.


The Supervisor offered no proof to support these allegations, and we find no cause for discipline for violating them.
Summary

Fly By’s license is subject to discipline under § 311.680.1 for violating § 311.060.2(1).

SO ORDERED on January 30, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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